GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFCHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO04.12.2009
ANSWERED ON

IMPORT AND ALLOTMENT OF DAP AND UREA .
1714 SHRI  GANGA CHARAN

Will the Minister of COALCOALCHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :-

(a)the reasons for not providing adequate quantity of DAP fertilizer to farmers in the country;
(b)the allotment of DAP fertilizer and the details thereof, State-wise; and

(c)the details of agencies and countries from where DAP and urea were imported?
ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

(SHRI SRIKANT KUMAR JENA)

(a) & (b):Di-Ammonium Phosphate (DAP) is decontrolled/ de-canalized since 1992.

The availability of DAP fertilizers is decided by the market forces of demand and supply.
Union Government monitors availability of fertilizers at State level and State Governments are responsible for its tie-up with the manufacturers & importers and further distribution within the State. The State-wise requirement, availability and sales of DAP during the year 2009-10 (April’'09 to November 09) is Annexed.

(c):The details of agencies and countries where the DAP and Urea has been imported during the current year 2009-10 (April’'09 to October'09) are as follows:
Urea DAP
Agencies Countries AgenciesCountries
MMTC, STC & IPLBahrain, Bangladesh, Tata Chemicals Limited, USA, Jordan, China, CIS, Egypt, Indian Potash Limited, China, Mexico,
Indonesia, Iran, KuwaitlIFFCO, Mosaic India CIS, Tunisia,
Malaysia, Oman, Qatar Pvt. Limited, Chambal Russia,
and S. Arabia.Fertilisers & ChemicalsAustralia,
Ltd., Zuari Industries Lithuania and Ltd., KRIBHCO, Turkey Mangalore Chemicals &
Fertilisers Ltd.,
Rashtriya Chemicals &
Fertilisers Limited &
Paradip Phosphates Ltd.
ANNEXURE
ESTIMATED CUMULATIVE REQUIREMENT, AVAILABILITY AND SALES OF DAP DURING THE
YEAR 2009-2010 (APRIL'09 TO NOVEMBER,09)
DAPQty. '000 TONNES
STATERequirement AvailabilitySales
Andhra Pradesh 800.00 769.18695.87
Karnataka 605.00 662.24636.83
Kerala 28.25 25.48 23.16
TAMILNADU 331.00 244.47225.33
Gugarat 685.00 640.79582.29
Madhya Pradesh 804.15 868.16782.59
Chhattisgarh 153.90 193.63192.44
Maharashtra 889.70 1140.041101.22
Rajasthan 595.00 562.98526.05
Harayana 650.00 625.52619.82


Punjab 750.00 775.92772.24
Jammu & Kashmir 66.75 35.06 33.06

Uttar Pradesh1300.00 1321.491148.76
Uttarakhand 26.00 33.82 29.38
Bihar 335.00 283.50 263.48
Jharkhand 100.00 70.48 66.34
Orissa 148.48 186.39 169.24

West Bengal 307.40 324.37 307.86
Assam 19.40 18.82 17.96

All India8627.05 8792.05 8205.35

